North Dakota law.
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wh.n u t*« geCi This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved, January 9th, 1865.

ELECTIONS

CHAPTER XII.

AN ACT CONCERNING VACANCIES AND SPECIAL ELEC
TIONS.

Be it enacted by the L egislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota :

how an offleo Section 1. Every civil office shall be vacant upon the hap-
•aat. penmg of either of the following events at any time before the

expiration of the term of such office, to wit :

First, The resignation of the incumbent.

Second, His death.

Third, His removal from office.

Fourth, His refusal or neglect to take the oath of office, and

and also to give bond, when a bond is necessary, in the time

prescribed by law.

Fifth, The decision of a competent tribunal declaring his

election or appointment void, or his office vacant.

Sixth, His ceasing to be a resident of the Territory, district,

county or precinct in which the duties of his office are to be

exercised, or for which he may have been elected.

Seventh, A failure to elect at the proper election, or a for

feiture of office as provided by any law of this Territory.

Eighth, A conviction of an infamous crime, or of any public

offense involving his oath of office.
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Sec. 2. Resignations may be tendered as follows :

First, By councilmen and representatives in the legislative nowrcsigna-

assembly, to the presiding officers of their respective houses, made™*7
b*

if in session, who shall immediately transmit information of the

same to the governor. If not in session, to the governor, who

shall take the proper measures for an election according to

law.

Second, By the county commissioners to the register of

deeds ; and,

Third, By all other county and precinct officers to the board

of county commissioners.

Sec. 3. All such vacancies, except in the offices of members of how vacancies' r may be (tiled.

the legislative assembly shall be filled by appointment as fol

lows : In the territorial offices by the governor ; in county

and precinct offices, by the board of county commissioners.

Sec. 4. If a vacancy occurs thirty days previous to an election when no ap-
" " *

m
* pointment shall

day at which it may be filled, no appointment shall be made be niii<ie'

unless it be necessary to carry out said election, and the can

vass of the same according to law ; in that case an appointment

may be made at any time previous to said election, to hold un-

/til after said election or until his successor is elected and qual

ified.

Sec. 5. Appointments under the provisions of this act, shall MoAe ofsp.

be made in writing and made to continue until the next gener-
pjmtD"m''

al election, at which the vacancy can be filled, and until a suc

cessor is elected and qualified, to be filed with the secretary of

the territory, or in the proper county offices respectively.

Sec. 6. Persons appointed to offices as herein provided, shall
^ppomteo

to

qualify in the same manner as is required of those elected, the

time of which shall be prescribed in their appointment.

Sec. 7. "When a vacancy occurs of the entire board of conn- Rcgister „f

ty commissioners, the register of deeds shall immediately call a *^ciat°«"cUoB

special election to fill such vacancy ; notice of such election

must be given and conducted according to law in reference to

special elections.

Sec. 8. Provided further, Should two of the members of said jodge of pro-

board of county commissioners become vacant by death, or res

ignation or otherwise, the judge of probate of the county is

authorized, and it shall be his duty to immediately appoint re-

2
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sponsible men to fill such vacancy, whose duty it shall be to

qualify according to law as in the case of the election of county

commissioners.

?<2ds' 'toMtMy Sec. !)
. It is hereby made the duty of the register of deeds,

bile?
°' pr°

upon the vacancies occurring as set forth in section eight of this

chapter to notify the judge of probate as soon as possible, of,

such vacancy, and upon such notice the judge shall appoint,
coniiiciing acts Sec. 10. All acts and parts of acts, conflicting with this act
repealed.

are hereby repealed.
Wh« ti, t«it. gec. n This act shall [take] effect from and after its pass

age.

Approved, December 31st, 1864.

JURORS.

CHAPTER XIII.

AN ACT IN RELATION TO SUMMONING GRAND AND*
PETIT JURORS.

Be it enacted , b
y the Legislative Assembly o
f the Territory

o
f Dakota :

Section 1
. That whenever at any term, of any territorial

When dntj of.

vuSrefuUf'

* "lstr'ct court oI" tms Territory, a grand or petit jury shall not

t« uaua. }iave Deen 8elected and drawn by the county commissioners

and clerk of said district court, as provided b
y law for drawing

said grand and petit jurors, then the judge of such district court

may in his discretion at any time before or.dur.ing the session-

of such district court, order a venire facias to issue to the prop-

er officers to Summon the required number of lawful pertons to
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